In the event that use of a Small Cell Facility or Wireless Support 

Structure is discontinued, the owner shall submit written notice to the City to discontinue 
use and the date when the use shall be discontinued. If the Small Cell Facility or Wireless 
Support Structure is not removed within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of 
discontinued use, the Small Cell Facility or Wireless Support Structure shall be considered 
abandoned in accordance with O.R.C. Chapter 4939 and the City may remove the Small 
Cell Facility or Wireless Support Structure at the owner’s expense.

[...]

tree planting/trimming operations, street 
light installations etc., which frequently work within the right-of-way in 
multiple locations and over an extended period of time with minimal impact 
to traffic. Blanket permits require the establishment of a minimum fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) bond, letter of credit, or other surety acceptable 
to the Service-Safety Director and are issued for a one-year period 
beginning January 1st of each year.  If the Service-Safety Director or 
designee determines that the repair shall exceed more than fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) the bond shall be equivalent to the repair costs as 
estimated by the Service-Safety Director or designee.  In all cases, recipients 
of blanket permits are subject to the traffic maintenance requirements of 
Section 901.08 and responsible for notifying the City of the proposed work